SEALED BID

STAGE DRAPERY REPLACEMENT FOR CULTURE AND HISTORY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0432 DCH1600000006

Bid Opening Date: March 29, 2016

Bid Opening Time: 1:30 PM EST

SUBMITTED TO:

Department of Administration, Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SUBMITTED BY:

Tiffin Scenic Studios, Inc.

146 Riverside Drive Tiffin, Ohio 44883

Phone: 419-447-1546 Fax: 419-447-5969

Stage Drapery Replacement and Installation Division of Culture and History Building 9 Charleston, West Virginia, 25305

EXHIBIT "A" Pricing Page

Submitted By:	Tiffin Scenie	c Studios,	Inc.	(hereinafter o	called the "Vendor")
Specifications a conditions surre proposes to fun	and related document ounding the construc	nts, visited the sa ction of the propequipment and	ite of the propose posed Project, inc material and to po	luding availability of erform work required	miliar with all of the materials and labor.
TOTAL BID A	MOUNT, (STIPU	LATED SUM)	SUM OF:		
Fifty-Eight	Thousand, Fo	our Hundred	Sixteen Dol	lars and No Ce	nts
Dollars (\$ 58,4	116.00)
	in both words and	numbers. In t		erence between the	written amount and
REJECTION OF	BID				
The undersigned		Owner's right to	reject bids and to	waive informalities	in the bidding.
	designates the perso	on and office, to	which Notice of	Acceptance may be i	nailed,
Respectfully subm	nitted,				1.5
BY: Mr. Brad	E. Hossler, Pr	resident	Mt.		(Signature)
FIRM: Tiffin S	Scenic Studios	, Inc.			
ADDRESS: 146	Riverside Dr.,	Tiffin, O	H 44883		



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:
I, Brad E. Hossler , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Tiffin Scenic Studios</u> , <u>Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Tiffin Scenic Studios. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Brad E. Hossler //
Signature: ////////////////////////////////////
Title: President
Company Name: Tiffin Scenic Studios, Inc.
Date: March 25, 2016
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 25th day of March, 2016. By Commission expectation Michael J. GRIFFIN
Notary Public, State of Units Notary Public, State of Units (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUGE THE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: Tiffin Scenic Studies, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Date: March 25, 2016
State of Ohio	
County of Seneca , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 25th day of	March , 2016.
My Commission expires3/27/, 20/8.	
MICHAEL J. GRIFFIN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 3 5 7 1 1 6	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[2	x]	Addendum No. 1	I	J	Addendum No. 6
[]	Addendum No. 2	ĺ]	Addendum No. 7
[J	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	ſ]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company
Authorized Signature

March 25, 2016

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Tiffin Scenic Studios, Inc.

(Company)

Brad E. Hossler, President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

419-447-1546 / 419-447-5969 03-25-16 (Phone Number) (Pax Number) (Date)

	Agency REQ.P.O#
818	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, the unde Rigging of 146 Riverside Dr., PO Box 39 Tiffin, OH 44883	
of 6200 S. Gitmore Rd Fairfield, OH 54014-5141	as Principal, and Cincinnati Insurance Company corellon organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfield	poreion organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount	as Sortery are new and tirmly bound unto the State
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Draneny & Equipment for	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E	nter
Charleston, WV 25306-0300	
NOW THEREFORE,	
•	
(b) if said hid should be seemed a	
attached herato and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requires the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
THE ANICOMEDICAL CITATION BY THE TANKS AND THE TANKS) "" one of proposal, also shall in all binat tasharte badom
TOTAL TOTAL STATE OF THE STATE	lity of the Surety for any and all plains because it
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	my or the delety for any and an craims nerounder shall, in no
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the	that the ablines
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does because
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Sur Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual of the Surety of the Sur	rely, executed and sealed by a groups officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 24th de	ay of March 20 16
Principal Seal	
, mopal Seal	Tiffin Scenic Studios, Inc
	(Name of Principal)
	By 2 1 M, Full
	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	PRESTRENT
	(Title)
Surety Seal	Cincinnati Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Mache 17511 ton
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint Brian R. Smith; Michael L. Felton; John C. Kobelt: Chad Collins; Mary Jane Bower; Brian J. Edris; Jeanne B. Martin; Carol S. Burmeister; Patricia A. Elchert; Lois Garcia; Andrew L. Stephey; Theresa A. Clark; Christina J. Comings; Cheryl Leckey; Gregory F. Hull; Matthew Hull; Laura J. Rettig; Lois Fausnaugh; Nicole Monaco; Jessica Lueders and/or Jenny Freeh

of Tiffin, Fremont, Sandusky and Findlay, Ohio its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of October, 2015.

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 1st day of October, 2015, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

STATE OF ORDER

) ss:

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. this Twenty-fourth day of March, 2016

SEAL PHID

Scott R Bolan Secretary Office of Risk Assessment 50 West Town Street Third Floor - Suite 300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614)644-2658 Fax(614)644-3256 www.insurance.ohio.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

John R. Kasich - Governor Mary Taylor - Lt. Governor/Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued 06/30/2015 Effective 07/01/2015 Expires 06/30/2016

I, Mary Taylor, hereby certify that I am the Lt.Governor/Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, THE

of Ohio is duly organized under the laws of this State and is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Physical Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Medical Malpractice

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Farmowners Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - Liability

Private Passenger Auto - No Fault

Private Passenger Auto - Physical Damage

Surety

Workers Compensation

<u>CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, THE</u> certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31,2014 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$11,017,151,254, liabilities in the amount of \$6,544,940,815, and surplus of at least \$4,472,210,439.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jaylor, Lt. Governor/Director





The Cincinnati Insurance Company The Cincinnati Indemnity Company
The Cincinnati Casualty Company The Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Company
The Cincinnati Life Insurance Company

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT DECEMBER 31, 2014

ASSETS

Cash	\$ 417,657,088
Bonds	5,132,499,810
Stocks	3,888,463,134
Agents Balance Receivable	1,424,830,819
All Other Admitted Assets	153,700,403
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	<u>\$11,017,151,254</u>

LIABILITIES

Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense		\$3,964,202,121
Reserve for Unearned Premiums		1,991,920,630
All Other Liabilities		588,818,064
Capital Capital	\$ 3,586,355	
Surplus	4,468,624,084	
	• • •	4,472,210,439
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FOLITY		\$11,017,151,254

State of Ohio County of Butler

Theresa A. Hoffer, Treasurer of The Cincinnati Insurance Company, being duly sworn for herself, deposes and says that she is the above described officer of the said company and that the above Financial Statement as of December 31, 2014 is true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Theresa A. Hoffer

Treasurer

subscribed and swom perore me this 4th day of March, 2015.

Jennifer L. Scheld Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires 01-16-2016



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/24/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PAODUCEK				CONTACT Pat Elchert						
UNITED INSURANCE & Investments				PHONE (419) 447-4242 FAX (A/C. No.: (419) 448-5041						
dba W C Felton Agency				E-MAIL ADDRESS: pelchert@uisprotect.com						
	S Washington Street							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
_		4883			INSURE			surance Company	,	10677
	URED				INSURE					20077
Ti	ffin Scenic Studios, Inc	c. d	ba		INSURE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>
At	hletic & Performance Ric	ggin	g		INSURE					
	6 Riverside Drive				INSURE		 -			
	ffin OH 44	18 83			INSURE					
	VERAGES CEF	TIFIC	CATI	E NUMBER:CL15826113	348			REVISION NUMBER:	-	
I	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	S OF I	NSU	BANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE SEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE		HE POL	ICY PERIOD
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT	AIM	THE INCLIDANCE ACCORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OH OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	ст то	WHICH THIS
				CIMILIO SLICANIA ININI LINVE	BEENF	REDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS	D HEHEIN IS SUBJECT TO	O ALL	THE TERMS,
INSA LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	BUBH	1		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT		
	GENERAL LIABILITY	1 1						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				- 1			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	8	100,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			EPP0162119	ķ	9/12/2015	9/12/2016	MED EXP (Any one person)	s	5,000
	X Owner AI					İ		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	1,000,000
		1 1						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1 1						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
X POLICY X PRO-					1			THOUSE COMPLETED	s	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Π						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO		İ		İ			(Es accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	1,000,000
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS				EBA0162119	9	9/12/2015	9/12/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
i	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				- 1			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
								Underinsured motorist	\$	1,000,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1	10,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				- 1			AGGREGATE		10,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 0			EPP0162119	9	/12/2015	9/12/2016	7,001120112	s	10,000,000
A WORKERS CLARITOR AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY V WC STATU V OTH-										
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A		WC1905556-17	9	/12/2015	9/12/2016			1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			EPP0162119 OH Stop Ga	ap			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	<u></u> S	1,000,000
A	Leased & Rented Equipment			EPP0162119	9	/12/2015	9/12/2016			1,000,000
	Installation Floater									
	\$500,000 any one job									
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Project: Drapery & Equipment										
Division of Culture & History										
Cul	tural Center'									
190	O Kanawha Blvd. E									
	Charleston, WV 25305-0300									

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
State of West Virginia Purchasing Division	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
2019 Washington Street East P O Box 50130	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Charleston, WV 25305-0130	M Felton, CIC/PAE